
                
                                     

            
               

                                 
      

                
         

                 

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

   
   

   
     

 

 

  
  

  
 

 

                
                       

                  
                
            

               
                

              
                   

                
                  

                   
                 

               
                   

                   
                   

                   
                 

                
                  

                  
                     
                           
                    

                   
                   

                  
                    

                   
                    

                       
                   

                  
                   

                    
                      

                   
                   

                       
                   

                    
                  

                    
                    

                     
                   

                 
              

                    
                   

                
                   

                  
                     

                  
                 

                
                  

     National Museum of Australia contracts 
2021–22 Senate Order for entity contracts relating to the period 1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022 
Pursuant to the Senate Order for entity contracts the following table sets out contracts entered into by the National Museum of Australia which provide for a consideration to the value of $100,000 or more (GST inclusive) and which: 

a. have not been fully performed as at 30 June 2022, or 
b. which have been entered into during the 12 months prior to 30 June 2022. 

Most of the contracts listed contain confidentiality provisions of a general nature that are designed to protect the confidential information of the parties that may be obtained or generated in carrying out the contract. 
The reasons for including such clauses include: 

a. ordinary commercial prudence that requires protection of trade secrets, proprietary information and the like, and/or 
b. protection of other Commonwealth material and personal information. 

The National Museum of Australia has assured that the listed contracts do not contain any inappropriate confidentiality provisions. 

Contract details 

Contractor 

Rolfe Property Services Pty Ltd 
FS Solutions (ACT) Pty Ltd 
Aurion Corporation Pty Ltd 
Immersive Realisation 
Oztraliana Pty 
Trevor Kennedy 
KF Shatzman Investments Pty Ltd 
Greyhaze Unit Trust 
Qirx Pty Ltd 
Territory Horticulture 
Cyconsol Pty Ltd 
Broadbean Catering Pty Ltd 
Qirx Pty Ltd 
Australian Signals Directorate 
SAPIO Pty Ltd 
Synergy Group Australia Pty Ltd 
The Trustee for Graphx Unit Trust 
ThankQ Solutions Pty Ltd 
Palmanova Pty Ltd 
Callida Consulting 
Infinite Consulting Pty Ltd 
Art Processors Pty Ltd 
Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts 
Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts 
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
Ethan Indigenous Pty Ltd 
Anangu Uwankaraku Punu Aboriginal Corporation 
Designcraft Projects Pty Ltd 
Stiftung Humboldt Forum im Berliner Schloss 
Show Works Pty Ltd 
Qirx Pty Ltd 
Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts 
Ethan Indigenous Pty Ltd 
Breville Pty Ltd 
Hellenic Club of Canberra Limited 
Show Works Pty Ltd 
The Swayn Gallery of Australian Design Ltd 
Growth Mantra Pty Ltd 
Art Processors Pty Ltd 
Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts 
Interactive Controls Pty Ltd 
The Trustees of the British Museum 
Wildbear Entertainment Pty Ltd 
Weston Energy 
DQA Pty Ltd 
Cyconsol Pty Ltd 
Skyfii Group Pty Ltd 
Definitive Graphics 
Christopher John Howat Fraser 
The National Australia Day Council 
Genevieve Lacey 
Wilson Security Pty Ltd 
Red 29 Pty Ltd 
Aabre Building Pty Ltd 
Cyconsol Pty Ltd 
The British Museum Company Limited 
Grande Experiences 
Charlotte Smith 
ACT Government 

Subject matter 

Cleaning services 
Access control system upgrade & maintenance 
Software licence 
Multimedia development 
Collection 
Collection 
Property lease 
Property lease 
Network management services 
Garden maintenance 
Cyber security support 
Catering services 
SOE support 
Provision of exhibition 
Access control maintenance 
Audit services 
Graphics 
IT services 
Collection 
Auditing services 
ICT management 
Exhibition 
Collection storage 
Grant to support exhibitions 
Exhibition support 
IT services 
Multimedia product 
Fitout services 
Exhibition 
Exhibition support 
IT & digital services 
Collection 
IT services 
Exhibition support 
Advertising services 
Exhibition fabrication 
Exhibition program development 
Project services 
IT services 
Collection 
IT services 
Exhibition 
Multimedia project 
Gas supply 
IT services 
Cyber security support 
Visitor counters 
Graphic production 
Collection 
Exhibition 
Musical work 
IT security 
IT services 
Property maintenance 
Cyber security support 
Publishing 
Multimedia services 
Collection 
Grant to support exhibitions 

Amount of 
consideration ($) 

7,686,215.61 
929,396.39 
317,415.43 
810,540.30 

6,999,283.45 
995,000.00 

8,937,942.81 
4,326,623.94 

349,980.00 
256,848.35 
316,800.00 
726,759.99 
689,623.00 

2,512,000.00 
191,376.36 
480,000.00 
275,053.27 
147,776.44 
275,000.00 
109,912.00 
336,600.00 
295,740.00 

2,500,000.00 
228,516.00 
352,000.00 
462,550.00 
116,420.00 
369,930.00 
220,000.00 
283,330.30 
171,279.90 
100,000.00 
241,336.40 
550,000.00 
110,000.00 
227,377.35 
495,000.00 
136,400.00 
705,175.90 
550,000.00 
207,841.65 
619,086.60 
385,000.00 
275,000.00 
598,180.00 
274,340.00 
136,013.90 
139,911.20 

1,100,000.00 
113,750.00 
447,951.00 

4,503,538.61 
194,480.00 
423,996.10 
409,380.30 
106,807.92 
759,000.00 
245,597.00 
110,000.00 

Start date 

27/03/2016 
20/10/2017 
4/03/2019 
9/12/2019 

28/01/2020 
28/01/2020 
1/02/2020 
1/04/2020 
9/09/2020 

12/10/2020 
26/10/2020 
7/02/2021 

12/04/2021 
25/05/2021 
1/06/2021 
1/06/2021 

24/06/2021 
28/06/2021 
30/06/2021 
5/07/2021 

15/07/2021 
19/07/2021 
5/08/2021 

20/08/2021 
1/09/2021 
3/09/2021 
7/09/2021 

16/09/2021 
17/09/2021 
21/09/2021 
28/09/2021 
1/10/2021 

12/10/2021 
26/10/2021 
28/10/2021 
28/10/2021 
8/11/2021 

15/11/2021 
22/11/2021 
25/11/2021 
7/12/2021 
8/12/2021 

23/12/2021 
1/01/2022 
7/02/2022 

24/02/2022 
10/03/2022 
28/03/2022 
6/04/2022 
8/04/2022 

14/04/2022 
1/05/2022 

16/05/2022 
18/05/2022 
19/05/2022 
23/05/2022 
29/05/2022 
3/06/2022 

14/06/2022 

Anticipated 
end date 

31/08/2022 
22/02/2024 
3/03/2024 
30/04/2023 
1/07/2023 
1/07/2023 
31/01/2027 
31/03/2027 
8/09/2022 
9/10/2023 
25/10/2022 
6/02/2023 
12/07/2024 
30/08/2022 
30/06/2023 
31/05/2024 
31/08/2022 
28/06/2023 
30/09/2022 
30/09/2021 
12/09/2022 
31/03/2022 
30/09/2023 
31/10/2022 
28/02/2022 
31/12/2021 
15/04/2022 
21/12/2022 
31/10/2022 
28/01/2022 
27/10/2021 
31/12/2021 
31/12/2021 
30/06/2022 
1/05/2022 
20/08/2022 
7/11/2024 
30/06/2022 
24/07/2022 
30/09/2024 
24/07/2022 
16/09/2023 
22/12/2028 
31/12/2024 
6/12/2022 
6/11/2022 
9/03/2025 
28/08/2022 
31/07/2025 
7/04/2025 
30/04/2023 
30/04/2023 
15/11/2022 
30/06/2022 
18/05/2025 
29/02/2028 
20/10/2022 
2/08/2022 

13/08/2022 

Whether contract contains 
provisions requiring the 

parties to maintain 
confidentiality of any of its 

provisions (Y/N) 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

Reason (s) 

Whether contract 
contains other 

requirements of 
confidentiality (Y/N) 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
Y 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
Y 
Y 
N 
N 
Y 
N 
Y 
N 
Y 
N 
N 
Y 
Y 
Y 
N 
Y 
Y 
N 
Y 
N 
Y 
Y 
N 
Y 
Y 
N 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
N 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
N 
Y 
N 
Y 
Y 
N 

Reason (s) 

Commercial sensitivity 

Commercial sensitivity 
Commercial sensitivity 

Commercial sensitivity 

Commercial sensitivity 

Commercial sensitivity 

Commercial sensitivity 
Commercial sensitivity 
Commercial sensitivity 

Commercial sensitivity 
Commercial sensitivity 

Commercial sensitivity 

Commercial sensitivity 
Commercial sensitivity 

Commercial sensitivity 
Commercial sensitivity 

Commercial sensitivity 
Commercial sensitivity 
Commercial sensitivity 
Commercial sensitivity 

Privacy 
Commercial sensitivity 
Commercial sensitivity 
Commercial sensitivity 
Commercial sensitivity 

Commercial sensitivity 

Commercial sensitivity 
Commercial sensitivity 


