## National Museum of Australia contracts

## 2021–22 Senate Order for entity contracts relating to the period 1 July 2021 to 30 June 2022

Pursuant to the Senate Order for entity contracts the following table sets out contracts entered into by the National Museum of Australia which provide for a consideration to the value of \$100,000 or more (GST inclusive) and which:

- a. have not been fully performed as at 30 June 2022, or

a. Have not been naily periorities as at 30 JUNE 2022, or b. which have been entered into during the 12 months prior to 30 June 2022.

Most of the contracts listed contain confidentiality provisions of a general nature that are designed to protect the confidential information of the parties that may be obtained or generated in carrying out the contract. The reasons for including such clauses include:

- a. ordinary commercial prudence that requires protection of trade secrets, proprietary information and the like, and/or

b. protection of other Commonwealth material and personal information.

The National Museum of Australia has assured that the listed contracts do not contain any inappropriate confidentiality provisions.

Contractor	Subject matter	Amount of consideration (\$)	Start date	Anticipated end date	Whether contract contains provisions requiring the parties to maintain confidentiality of any of its provisions (Y/N)	Reason (s)	Whether contract contains other requirements of confidentiality (Y/N)	Reason (s)
Rolfe Property Services Pty Ltd	Cleaning services	7,686,215.61	27/03/2016	31/08/2022	N		N	
FS Solutions (ACT) Pty Ltd	Access control system upgrade & maintenance	929,396.39	20/10/2017	22/02/2024	N		N	
Aurion Corporation Pty Ltd	Software licence	317,415.43	4/03/2019	3/03/2024	N		N	
Immersive Realisation	Multimedia development	810,540.30	9/12/2019	30/04/2023	N		N	
Oztraliana Pty	Collection	6,999,283.45	28/01/2020	1/07/2023	N		N	
Trevor Kennedy	Collection	995,000.00	28/01/2020	1/07/2023	N		N	
KF Shatzman Investments Pty Ltd	Property lease	8,937,942.81	1/02/2020	31/01/2027	N		N	
Greyhaze Unit Trust	Property lease	4,326,623.94	1/04/2020	31/03/2027	N		N	
Qirx Pty Ltd	Network management services	349,980.00	9/09/2020	8/09/2022	N		N	
Territory Horticulture	Garden maintenance	256,848.35 316.800.00	12/10/2020 26/10/2020	9/10/2023 25/10/2022	N		N	
Cyconsol Pty Ltd	Cyber security support			6/02/2023	N N		N	
Broadbean Catering Pty Ltd	Catering services	726,759.99	7/02/2021		N .		Y	Commercial sensitivity
Qirx Pty Ltd	SOE support	689,623.00	12/04/2021 25/05/2021	12/07/2024 30/08/2022	N .		N	
Australian Signals Directorate	Provision of exhibition	2,512,000.00	1/06/2021		N		N	
SAPIO Pty Ltd	Access control maintenance	191,376.36 480,000.00	1/06/2021	30/06/2023 31/05/2024	N		N	
Synergy Group Australia Pty Ltd The Trustee for Graphx Unit Trust	Audit services	275,053.27	24/06/2021	31/05/2024	N N		N	
ThankQ Solutions Pty Ltd	Graphics	147,776.44	28/06/2021	28/06/2023	N		N	
Palmanova Pty Ltd	IT services	275,000.00	30/06/2021	30/09/2022	N N		Y	Commercial sensitivity
Callida Consulting	Collection	109,912.00	5/07/2021	30/09/2021	N N		N N	Commercial sensitivity
Infinite Consulting Pty Ltd	Auditing services ICT management	336,600.00	15/07/2021	12/09/2022	N N		N N	
Art Processors Pty Ltd	Exhibition	295,740.00	19/07/2021	31/03/2022	N N		N Y	Commercial sensitivity
Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts	Collection storage	2,500,000.00	5/08/2021	30/09/2023	N N		N N	Commercial sensitivity
Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts  Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts	Grant to support exhibitions	228.516.00	20/08/2021	31/10/2022	N N		Y	Commercial sensitivity
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade	Exhibition support	352.000.00	1/09/2021	28/02/2022	N N		N	Commercial sensitivity
Ethan Indigenous Pty Ltd	IT services	462,550.00	3/09/2021	31/12/2021	N N		V	Commercial sensitivity
Anangu Uwankaraku Punu Aboriginal Corporation	Multimedia product	116,420.00	7/09/2021	15/04/2022	N N		N	Commercial sensitivity
Designcraft Projects Pty Ltd	Fitout services	369.930.00	16/09/2021	21/12/2022	N N		N	
Stiftung Humboldt Forum im Berliner Schloss	Exhibition	220,000.00	17/09/2021	31/10/2022	N		V	Commercial sensitivity
Show Works Pty Ltd	Exhibition support	283,330.30	21/09/2021	28/01/2022	N N		Ÿ	Commercial sensitivity
Qirx Pty Ltd	IT & digital services	171,279,90	28/09/2021	27/10/2021	N N		Ý	Commercial sensitivity
Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts	Collection	100,000.00	1/10/2021	31/12/2021	N N		N N	Commorcial Containty
Ethan Indigenous Pty Ltd	IT services	241,336.40	12/10/2021	31/12/2021	N N		Y	Commercial sensitivity
Breville Ptv Ltd	Exhibition support	550,000.00	26/10/2021	30/06/2022	N N		Ÿ	Commercial sensitivity
Hellenic Club of Canberra Limited	Advertising services	110,000.00	28/10/2021	1/05/2022	N		N	
Show Works Pty Ltd	Exhibition fabrication	227,377.35	28/10/2021	20/08/2022	N		Ÿ	Commercial sensitivity
The Swayn Gallery of Australian Design Ltd	Exhibition program development	495,000.00	8/11/2021	7/11/2024	N		N	
Growth Mantra Pty Ltd	Project services	136,400.00	15/11/2021	30/06/2022	N		Y	Commercial sensitivity
Art Processors Pty Ltd	IT services	705,175.90	22/11/2021	24/07/2022	N		Ý	Commercial sensitivity
Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development, Communications and the Arts	Collection	550,000.00	25/11/2021	30/09/2024	N		N	
Interactive Controls Pty Ltd	IT services	207,841.65	7/12/2021	24/07/2022	N		Υ	Commercial sensitivity
The Trustees of the British Museum	Exhibition	619,086.60	8/12/2021	16/09/2023	N		Υ	Commercial sensitivity
Wildbear Entertainment Pty Ltd	Multimedia project	385,000.00	23/12/2021	22/12/2028	N		N	
Weston Energy	Gas supply	275,000.00	1/01/2022	31/12/2024	N		Υ	Commercial sensitivity
DQA Pty Ltd	IT services	598,180.00	7/02/2022	6/12/2022	N		Υ	Commercial sensitivity
Cyconsol Pty Ltd	Cyber security support	274,340.00	24/02/2022	6/11/2022	N		Υ	Commercial sensitivity
Skyfii Group Pty Ltd	Visitor counters	136,013.90	10/03/2022	9/03/2025	N		Υ	Commercial sensitivity
Definitive Graphics	Graphic production	139,911.20	28/03/2022	28/08/2022	N		N	
Christopher John Howat Fraser	Collection	1,100,000.00	6/04/2022	31/07/2025	N		Y	Privacy
The National Australia Day Council	Exhibition	113,750.00	8/04/2022	7/04/2025	N		Y	Commercial sensitivity
Genevieve Lacey	Musical work	447,951.00	14/04/2022	30/04/2023	N		Υ	Commercial sensitivity
Wilson Security Pty Ltd	IT security	4,503,538.61	1/05/2022	30/04/2023	N		Y	Commercial sensitivity
Red 29 Pty Ltd	IT services	194,480.00	16/05/2022	15/11/2022	N		Υ	Commercial sensitivity
Aabre Building Pty Ltd	Property maintenance	423,996.10	18/05/2022	30/06/2022	N		N	
Cyconsol Pty Ltd	Cyber security support	409,380.30	19/05/2022	18/05/2025	N		Υ	Commercial sensitivity
The British Museum Company Limited	Publishing	106,807.92	23/05/2022	29/02/2028	N		N	
Grande Experiences	Multimedia services	759,000.00	29/05/2022	20/10/2022	N		Υ	Commercial sensitivity
Charlotte Smith	Collection	245,597.00	3/06/2022	2/08/2022	N	1	Υ	Commercial sensitivity
ACT Government	Grant to support exhibitions	110,000.00	14/06/2022	13/08/2022	N		N	